



भारत सरकार/Government of India
खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक, गोवा का कार्यालय/Office of the RCOM, Goa
(आईएसओ-9001:2015)



Phone No.: (0832)-2741757
Fax No. : (0832)-2741758
E-mail : ro.goa@ibm.gov.in

Opp. R.T.O. Office,
P.O. FATORDA – 403 602,
MARGAO - GOA.

NO: KNT/BJP/LST-102/GOA

Mine Code: 38KAR26086

Date: 23/03/20

सेवा में/ To,
Shri C.M. Desai, Proprietor
M/s Somalingeshwara Stone Powder Industries
Naganapur Village, Lokapur Post
Mudhol Taluk.
Bagalkot District.
Karnataka: 587 122

विषय/Subject: Violations of MCDR provisions in respect of Naganapur Limestone and Dolomite Mine, ML No. 2655 of M/s Somalingeshwara Stone Powder Industries, Extent 4.86 Ha., located at Naganapur Village, Mudhol Taluk, Bagalkot District of Karnataka State.

महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 03.03.2020 by undersigned in presence of S/Shri C.M. Desai- Proprietor, B. Shankar- Permit Manager and other mining officials:

| Rules | Nature of Violations observed |
|--------------|--|
| 11(1) | The mining operation in the lease hold area are not carried out as per the approved Scheme of Mining due to the following reasons: a) It is proposed to maintain height of working benches at 3m, but during the course of inspection it was found that, at places, height of the working benches were maintained at 4 to 5m. b) Stacking of ROM was carried out along the 7.5m safety barrier area. |
| 35(2) | Online self-assessment report of star rating for the F.Y. 2018-19 in the format prescribed by the Indian Bureau of Mines was not found submitted by the lessee as on the date of inspection. |
| 55(1)(3)(iv) | No part-time Mining Engineer and part-time Geologist were found appointed in the mine as on the date of inspection. |

02. It is brought to your notice that violation of the above Rule constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within **45 (Forty Five) days** from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

(Krishnendu Chatterjee)
Senior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

(Krishnendu Chatterjee)
Senior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines